MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1862\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Chapter 152.

Chap. 152.

Resolve in favor of W. W. Virgin.

Resolved, That the governor is hereby authorized to pay, or cause to be paid, out of the treasury of the state, to W. W. Virgin, as draftsman of the committee on militia and military affairs, the sum of five dollars a day for and during the time he was so employed; which said sum shall be in full payment for services so rendered, and expenses so incurred.

[Approved March 15, 1862.]

W. W. Virgin, in favor of.

Chapter 153.

Resolve in favor of the committee on the state prison.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, the state prison committee, in favor of. sum of ten dollars each to the following members of the committee on the state prison, who by order of the legislature visited that institution, to wit: John Benson, Nathaniel Pease, John P. Hubbard, John Hayden, Reuben Higgins, Thomas F. Houghton, Benjamin M. Willis, V. D. Pinkham, J. F. Kimball and William Carey, said sums being in full for their travelling and other expenses in discharge of that duty.

[Approved March 15, 1862.]

Chapter 154.

Resolve in aid of building mills in township numbered six, in the fourth range, in the county of Aroostook.

Resolved, That there be conveyed by the land agent to Peter Moulton or assigns, four lots of land, to be selected by said Moulton from any unoccupied lots in the south-west quarter of township numbered six, range four, in the county of Aroostook; two to be Proviso. conveyed upon the completion of a single saw mill, and the remaining two lots upon the completion of a grist mill suited to the wants of the inhabitants upon said township; said mills to be erected upon Hastings' brook in said south-west quarter township, within two years from approval of this resolve.

[Approved March 15, 1862.]

Peter Moulton, in favor of.